
 FINAL

  

 

 

ISC/21/ANNEX/01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNEX 01 
 

 

21st Meeting of the 

International Scientific Committee for Tuna 

and Tuna-Like Species in the North Pacific Ocean 

Held Virtually 

July 12-20, 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

July 2021 



 FINAL

  

 

 

Left Blank for Printing 



 FINAL

  

1 

 

 

Canada  

Sarah Hawkshaw  Head of Delegation  

Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

Institute of Oceanographic Sciences  

9860 W Saanich Rd. 

Sidney BC V8L 5T5 Canada  

sarah.hawkshaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

Jennifer Shaw 

Fisheries and Oceans Canada 

Fish Population Science 

200 Kent Street, Ottawa, ON K1S1Z6  

Canada 

Jennifer.shaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

Chinese-Taipei 
 

Annie Wen-Ying Wang  Head of Delegation 

Fisheries Agency, Council of Agriculture 

Executive Yuan 

8F., No. 100, Sec.2, Heping W.Rd., 

Zhongzheng Dist.,Taipei City 

10070, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

wenying@ms1.fa.gov.tw  

Yi-Jay Chang  

National Taiwan University  

No. 1, Sec. 4, Roosevelt Rd.,  

Taipei 10617, Taiwan  

yjchang@ntu.edu.tw  

Chiee-Young Chen  

National Kaohsiung University of Science and 

Tech  

No.142, Haijhuan Rd., Nanzih District, 

Kaohsiung City 81157, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

chency@nkust.edu.tw  

Tak-Wai Lau 

International Fisheries Affairs Section  

8F., No. 100, Sec.2, Heping W.Rd., 

Zhongzheng Dist., Taipei City 

10070, Taiwan (R.O.C.)   

takwai0603@ms1.fa.gov.tw  

 Kwang-Ming Liu 

National Taiwan Ocean University  

2 Pei-Ning Road, Keelung, Taiwan 

kmliu@mail.ntou.edu.tw  

Wen-Pei Tsai  

National Kaohsiung University of Science 

and Tech  

No.142, Haijhuan Rd., Nanzih District, 

Kaohsiung City 81157, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

wptsai@nkust.edu.tw   

Weijen Wang  

Overseas Fisheries Development Council  

3F., No.14, Wenzhou St., Da’an Dist., 

Taipei City 106, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

weijen@ofdc.org.tw   

Ren-Fen Wu 

Overseas Fisheries Development Council 

3F, No. 14, Wenzhou Street, Da’an District 

106 Taipei, Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

fan@ofdc.org.tw  

 

Japan 

 

Shuya Nakatsuka Head of Delegation 

Japan Fisheries Resources Institute  

2-12-4, Fukuura, Kanazawa, Yokohama, 

Kanagawa236-8648, Japan  

snakatsuka@affrc.go.jp     

 

Hiromu Fukuda  

Japan Fisheries Resources Institute  

2-12-4, Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama, 

Kanagawa 236-8648, Japan  

fukudahiromu@affrc.go.jp  

  

mailto:sarah.hawkshaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:Jennifer.shaw@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:wenying@ms1.fa.gov.tw
mailto:yjchang@ntu.edu.tw
mailto:chency@nkust.edu.tw
mailto:takwai0603@ms1.fa.gov.tw
mailto:kmliu@mail.ntou.edu.tw
mailto:wptsai@nkust.edu.tw
mailto:weijen@ofdc.org.tw
mailto:fan@ofdc.org.tw
mailto:snakatsuka@affrc.go.jp
mailto:fukudahiromu@affrc.go.jp


 FINAL

  

2 

 

Hirotaka Ijima 

Japan Fisheries Resources Institute  

2-12-4 Fukuura, Kanazawa, Yokohama, 

Kanagawa 236-8648, Japan  

ijima@affrc.go.jp  

 

Mikihiko Kai 

Fisheries Resources Institute 

5-7-1, Orido, Shimizu, Shizuoka 

Japan  

kaim@affrc.go.jp  

Kirara Nishikawa 

Fisheries Resources Institute, FRA 

2-12-4 Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama 

City, Kanagawa, 236-8648,Japan 

kiraranishi@affrc.go.jp  

 

Yuichi Tsuda  

Fisheries Resources Institute, FRA 

2-12-4 Fukuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama 

City, Kanagawa, 236-8648,Japan 

u1tsuda@affrc.go.jp  

Republic of Korea  

Sung Il Lee  Head of Delegation 

National Institute of Fisheries Science  

216 Gijanghaean-ro, Gijang-eup, Gijang-gun 

Busan, Korea 46083 

k.sungillee@gmail.com   

Mi Kyung Lee  

National Institute of Fisheries Science  

216 Gijanghaean-ro, Gijang-eup, Gijang-gun 

Busan, Korea 46083 

ccmklee@korea.kr  

 

Jung Hyun Lim 

National Institute of Fisheries Science  

216 Gijanghaean-ro, Gijang-eup, Gijang-gun 

Busan, Korea 46083 

Jhlim1@korea.kr  

 

Mexico  

Michel J Dreyfus-Leon  Head of Delegation  

CRIAP, Ensenada, Baja California, Mexico 

Instituto Nacional de la Pesca y Acuacultura 

dreyfus@cicese.mx   

Luis Fleischer 

FIDEMAR, La Paz, Baja California, Mexico 

Instituto Nacional de la Pesca y Acuacultura 

Lfleischer21@hotmail.com  

 

USA 

 

Kristen Koch  Head of Delegation 

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego CA, 92037 

United States of America  

Kristen.Koch@noaa.gov  

 

Jon Brodziak  

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818  

United States of America 

Jon.Brodziak@noaa.gov 

Felipe Carvalho 

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818  

United States of America 

Felipe.Carvalho@noaa.gov  

Yuhong Gu 

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037  

United States of America  

Yuhong.gu@noaa.gov  

  

mailto:ijima@affrc.go.jp
mailto:kaim@affrc.go.jp
mailto:kiraranishi@affrc.go.jp
mailto:u1tsuda@affrc.go.jp
mailto:k.sungillee@gmail.com
mailto:ccmklee@korea.kr
mailto:Jhlim1@korea.kr
mailto:dreyfus@cicese.mx
mailto:Lfleischer21@hotmail.com
mailto:Kristen.Koch@noaa.gov
mailto:Jon.Brodziak@noaa.gov
mailto:Felipe.Carvalho@noaa.gov
mailto:Yuhong.gu@noaa.gov


 FINAL

  

3 

 

Russell Ito 

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818  

United States of America 

Russell.Ito@noaa.gov  

Michael Kinney  

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037 

United States of America 

Michael.Kinney@noaa.gov  

 

Huihua Lee 

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037 

United States of America  

Huihua.Lee@noaa.gov  

 

Kevin Piner 

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037  

United States of America  

Kevin.Piner@noaa.gov  

 

Valerie Post 

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818 

United States of America  

Valerie.Post@noaa.gov  

 

Michelle Sculley  

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu Hawaii, 96818 

United States of America 

Michelle.Sculley@noaa.gov  

 

Michael Seki 

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818 

United States of America 

Michael.Seki@noaa.gov   

 

 

Sarah Shoffler 

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037   

United States of America  

Sarah.Shoffler@noaa.gov  

Yonat Swimmer 

NOAA Fisheries/PIFSC  

1845 Wasp Boulevard  

Honolulu, Hawaii, 96818   

United States of America 

Yonat.Swimmer@noaa.gov  

Steven Teo  

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037 

United States of America 

Steve.Teo@noaa.gov  

 

 Desiree Tommasi   

NOAA Fisheries/SWFSC  

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive  

San Diego, CA, 92037 

United States of America 

desiree.tommasi@noaa.gov  

Rachael.Wadsworth 

NOAA Fisheries/West Coast Region 

7600 Sand Point Way NE 

Building 1 

Seattle, WA 98115 

United States of America 

Rachael.Wadworsth@noaa.gov  

 

 

  

mailto:Russell.Ito@noaa.gov
mailto:Michael.Kinney@noaa.gov
mailto:Huihua.Lee@noaa.gov
mailto:Kevin.Piner@noaa.gov
mailto:Valerie.Post@noaa.gov
mailto:Michelle.Sculley@noaa.gov
mailto:Michael.Seki@noaa.gov
mailto:Sarah.Shoffler@noaa.gov
mailto:Yonat.Swimmer@noaa.gov
mailto:Steve.Teo@noaa.gov
mailto:desiree.tommasi@noaa.gov
mailto:Rachael.Wadworsth@noaa.gov


 FINAL

  

4 

 

WCPFC 

SungKwon Soh 

WCPFC  

P.O. Box 2356 Kolonia Pohnpei 96941 

Federated States of Micronesia 

sungkwon.soh@wcpfc.int  

Elaine Garvilles 

WCPFC  

P.O. Box 2356 Kolonia, Pohnpei 96941 

Federated States of Micronesia 

elaine.garvilles@wcpfc.int 

IATTC SPC 

Carolina Minte-Vera 

Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission 

8901 La Jolla Shores Drive,  

La Jolla, CA,  92037-1509,  

USA 

cminte@iattc.org  

Nicholas Ducharme-Barth 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 

B.P. D5 Noumea 98848  

New Caledonia 

nicholasd@spc.int  

Office of the Chair 
 

John Holmes, ISC Chair 

Fisheries and Oceans Canada  

Pacific Biological Station 

3190 Hammond Bay Road  

Nanaimo, BC, V9T 6N7, Canada  

john.holmes@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Shui-Kai Chang, ISC Vice-Chair  

National Sun Yat-sen University 

Institute of Marine Affairs  

70 Lienhai Road, Kaosiung 80424 

Taiwan 

skchang@faculty.nsysu.edu.tw  

 

Rapporteur  

Kit Dahl 

Pacific Fishery Management Council 

7700 NE Ambassador Place, Suite 101  

Portland, Oregon, 97220 

United States of America 

kit.dahl@noaa.gov  

 

 

Observers  

Andre Boustany 

Monterey Bay Aquarium/Duke University 

886 Cannery Row 

Monterey, CA, 93940 

USA 

aboustany@mbayaq.org  

 

Mark Fitchett 

Western Pacific Regional Fishery  

    Management Council  

1164 Bishop Street Suite 1400  

Honolulu Hawaii, 96813 

United States of America  

mark.fitchett@wpcouncil.org  

Peter H Flournoy 

Western Fishboat Owner’s Association 

740 North Harbor Drive 

San Diego, CA, 92101 

USA 

phf@pacbell.net 

Dave Gershman 

The Pew Charitable Trusts  

901 E Street NW 

Washington, DC, 20004 

dgershman@oceanfdn.org  

 

 

 

 

mailto:sungkwon.soh@wcpfc.int
mailto:elaine.garvilles@wcpfc.int
mailto:cminte@iattc.org
mailto:nicholasd@spc.int
mailto:skchang@faculty.nsysu.edu.tw
mailto:kit.dahl@noaa.gov
mailto:aboustany@mbayaq.org
mailto:mark.fitchett@wpcouncil.org
mailto:phf@pacbell.net
mailto:dgershman@oceanfdn.org


 FINAL

  

5 

 

Elizabeth Hellmers 

California Department of Fish and Wildlife 

8901 La Jolla Shores Dr,  

La Jolla, CA, 92037 

USA 

elizabeth.hellmers@wildlife.ca.gov  

Michelle Horeczko 

California Department of Fish and Wildlife 

4665 Lampson Avenue , Suite C 

Los Alamitos, CA, 90720 

USA 

Michelle.Horeczko@wildlife.ca.gov 

Theresa Labriola 

Wild Oceans 

PO Box 272122  

Tampa, FL, 33688 

USA 

tlabriola@wildoceans.org  

Shuhei Uematsu 

WWF Japan 

3f. Mita Kokusai Bldg., 

1-4-28 Mita, Tokyo 105-0014 

Japan 

uematsu@wwf.or.jp  

 

mailto:elizabeth.hellmers@wildlife.ca.gov
mailto:Michelle.Horeczko@wildlife.ca.gov
mailto:tlabriola@wildoceans.org
mailto:uematsu@wwf.or.jp

